
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 16 August 2010 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Lepper, Marsh and Simson 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Residents 
Representative 

Responsible 
Authorities 

 

Responsible 
Authorities 

Licensing 
Officer 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Lawyer Member Chair Member 

Applicant Applicant 

Residents 
Representative 

Public Seating 

Press 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

35. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the main Licensing Committee 
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

36. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

37. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE: HOLIDAY 
INN, 137 KING'S ROAD, BRIGHTON 

1 - 56 

 Report of Head of Environmental Health and Licensing (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Sarah McNaught Tel: 01273 294431  
 Ward Affected: Regency;   
 

 
NOTE: There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such 

the item you are interested in may not be heard until later in 
the day. However, the Chairman reserves the right to alter the 
running order of the agenda at the start of the meeting without 
prior notice. 

 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 6 August 2010 

 

 

 



Licensing Panel  

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 37 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Holiday Inn 

Brighton Sea Front 

137 Kings Road 

Brighton 

BN1 2JF 

Applicant: Stardon (Brighton West Pier) Ltd 

Albert Chambers 

13 Bath Street 

Glasgow 

G2 1HY 

Date of Meeting: 16 August 2010 

Report of: Head of Environmental Health and Licensing  

Contact Officer: Name:  Sarah-Jane McNaught Tel: (01273) 294431. 

 E-mail: Sarah.Mcnaught@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  Regency 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Holiday Inn. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Holiday Inn. 

 

2.2.1 The application is for: 

1



 

A Variation of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

The application proposes:  

 

 (1) Change various room designations on licence 

Room Designations 

Name on licence Current name 

Garden Room Garden Room Restaurant 

Arundel Arundel Suite( this is Arundel 1 and 
Arundel 2 opened up as one big 
room) 

Fontwell Arundel 2 

Petworth Arundel 1 

Washington Room Lancing 2 

Steyning Room Lancing 1 

Lancing Room Lancing suite (This is Lancing 1,2 and 
3 together) 

Lancing 3 (This is not mentioned on 
the previous licence – capacities – 45 
for closely seated audience, 45 for 
dancing, 45 for tables and max 
people is 45) 

Glyndebourne suite Glyndebourne suite (this is 
Glyndebourne 1 and 2 together) 

Berwick Room 
[...]
t of the discharge of their functions. 
The fee levels are set centrally at a level to allow licensing 
authorities to fully recover the costs of administration, inspection 
and enforcement of the regime. 

Finance Officer Consulted:  Karen Brookshaw Date: 
23.07.2010 

 
5.2 Legal Implications: 

The licensing authority must act to promote the four licensing 
objectives which are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
Public safety 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 

The licensing authority must have regard to its statement of 
licensing policy and the guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
in carrying out its functions. 

Lawyer Consulted:  Rebecca Sidell Date: 23.07.2010 

 
5.3 Equalities Implications: 

Diversity is valued and strong, safe communities are vital to future 
prosperity. Licensing policy aims to protect children from harm including 
sale and supply of alcohol to children. 

 
5.4 Sustainability Implications: 

Licensing policy aims to prevent public nuisance and develop culture 
of live music, dancing and theatre. 

 
5.5 Crime & Disorder Implications:  

Licensing policy aims to prevent crime and disorder and protect 
public safety. 

 

18



5.6 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

Licensing is a crucial business and employment opportunity and 
unnecessary regulation might lead to legal challenge. 

 
5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

The success of the city’s tourism strategy requires a safe, 
attractive city centre to improve competitiveness. The Act may 
significantly change night time economy 

19



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Appendix A – Part P of the Application 
 
2. Appendix B – Plan of Premises  
 
3. Appendix C – Part A of Premises Licence  
 
4. Appendix D – Brighton & Hove City Council – Cumulative Impact Area 
 
5. Appendix E – Brighton & Hove City Council – Special Stress Area 
 
6. Appendix F – Measures to be considered in SSA’s  
 
7. Appendix G – Representations 
 
8.  Appendix H – Map of area 
 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1. Environmental Health & Licensing Service, Brighton & Hove City Council 

(2008): The Licensing Act 2003 – Brighton & Hove City Council: Statement 
of Licensing Policy 

 
 

Background Documents 
 
1. Environmental Health & Licensing Service, Brighton & Hove City Council 

(2008): The Licensing Act 2003 – Brighton & Hove City Council Statement 
on Licensing Policy.   

20



APPENDIX A 

21



22



APPENDIX B 

 

 

23



 

24



25



 

26



 

27



 
 

28



 

APPENDIX C 

 

29



 

30



 

31



 

32



 

33



 

34



 

35



 

36



 

37



 

38



 

39



 
 

40



APPENDIX D 

Brighton & Hove City Council - Cumulative Impact Area 

 

 

The Cumulative Impact Area comprises the area bounded by and including: 
the north side of Western Road, Brighton from its intersection with the west 
side of Spring Street to the junction with the west side of Dyke Road at its 
eastern end; from there, north-east to the junction of the north side of Ayr 
Street with the west side of Queens Road and then northward to the north-
west corner of Queens Road junction with Church Street; thence along the 
north side of Church Street eastwards to its junction with Marlborough Place 
and continuing south-east across to the north-western junction of Edward 
Street; along the north side of Edward Street to the east side of its junction 
with Egremont Place and southward along the eastern sides of Upper Rock 
Gardens and Rock Gardens; southward to the mean water mark and following 
the mean water line westward to a point due south of the west boundary of 
Preston Street; northward to that point and along the west side of Preston 
Street to its northwest boundary and then diagonally across Western Road to 
its intersection with the west side of Spring Street 

41



42



APPENDIX E 

Brighton & Hove City Council – Special Stress Areas 

 

The areas recommended for furthe
[...]
fter specified hours 

• a policy in relation to searching customers and for drugs, weapons, seized or lost 
and found property 

• use of a refusals book for registering attempts to buy alcohol by under-age persons 
or refusals to those intoxicated 

• the installation of a digital cctv system by liaison with, and to a standard approved 
by, Sussex police 

• policies for dispersal of customers which may include signage regarding taxi 
services’ telephone numbers and advice to respect neighbours and minimize noise 

• systems to ensure any SIA door staff or Mobile Support Unit personnel display 
appropriate badges when on duty 

 

Items to which positive consideration would be given -  

• membership of Brighton Crime Reduction Partnership, Pubwatch, Neighbourhood 
Watch or similar schemes 

• use of ‘nightsafe’ radio system or similar accredited scheme 

• regular training and reminders for staff in respect of licensing legislation, policies 
and procedures; records of which should be properly recorded and available for 
inspection 

• records of regular checks of all parts of the premises in relation to drug use 

• systems in place to ensure details of barred clients are exchanged with other 
operators 

• giving an agreed minimum notice of special events (screening of major sports 
events, birthday parties, adult entertainment, etc.) to relevant authorities  and use of 
appropriate additional measures at such events 

 

Matters that might be recommended for appropriate restrictions - 

• entry to premises by under 18s after certain times 

• consumption of food and drink in smoking areas 

• access to outside seating areas after certain times 

45



46



47

Document is Restricted



54



APPENDIX H 

 

 

 Date: 23/07/2010 02:38:32 Scale 1:802  

  

55



56


	Agenda
	37 Application for Variation of Premises Licence: Holiday Inn, 137 King's Road, Brighton
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 16 AUGUST 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Harmer-Strange, Lepper (Chairman) and Simson 
 
Officers:  Rebecca Sidell, Sarah Ranger, Lisa Johnson 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

35. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
35a  Declaration of Substitutes 
 
35.1 Councillor Harmer-Strange was in attendance in substitution for Councillor Marsh 
 
35b Declaration of Interest 
 
35.2 There were none 
 
35c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
35.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘The Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in vies of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press or public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information as defined in Section 100A3 of the Act or exempt information 
(as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act). 

 
35.4 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded 
 
36. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
 
36.1 Councillor Lepper was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
37. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE: HOLIDAY INN, 137 

KING'S ROAD, BRIGHTON 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 AUGUST 2010 

37.1 The Panel considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
requesting they determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Holiday Inn. 

 
37.2 Representatives of the applicant and their solicitor were in attendance to speak in support 

of their application. Mrs J Neville, Dr Moffat and Mrs Moffat were in attendance on behalf 
of Bedford Towers Residents’ Association to make representations against the 
application.  

 
37.3 Licensing Officer, Ms Ranger, summarised the application noting that 4 representations 

had been received from local residents and local residents associations. The 
representations had expressed concerns over loss of residents parking, noise in antisocial 
hours, crime and disorder issues and concerns over public safety. 

 
37.4 Councillor Simson noted that if the application were not agreed, the Holiday Inn would still 

have a licence to see alcohol in parts of the hotel until 2.00 am. Ms Ranger agreed. 
 
37.5 The Chairman noted that members of the Bedford Towers Residents’ Association were in 

attendance and invited one of them to make their representation. Mrs Neville spoke to the 
Panel.  

 
37.6 Mrs Neville stated that she understood that the Council wanted to have an area where all 

the hotels in the area had similar licences and that that this was an exercise to 
standardise the licenses. The Chairman stated that that was incorrect and all licenses 
were considered individually. Mrs Neville said that the premises wasn’t just an hotel but 
there were residents living in the building too. There was concern about the affect of 
having both a 2 am extension to the licence to sell alcohol and for the hotel to be able to 
hold wrestling events.  

 
   37.7 The Applicant stated that boxing and wrestling had been listed in the application, but the 

hotel had no plans to hold wrestling events.  
 
37.8 Mrs Neville stated that there was concern over the 2 am extension, and that the boxing 

events would not finish until midnight. When the boxing finished it was likely that people 
would then stay in the bar and possible go out onto the terrace to smoke. The noise from 
the terrace carried in the night air and could be heard from the resident’s flats. Mrs Neville 
suggested that the boxing events could finish by 10 am and the bar to then close by 
midnight. This would lessen the likelihood of noise from the Terrace after 12 o’clock.  

 
37.9 The Applicant stated that the premises already had a 2 am licence in parts of the hotel, 

only the main bar did not.  
 
37.10 Dr Moffatt, also of Bedford Towers Residents’ Association, asked if he could also speak. 

The Applicant agreed he could. The Chairman invited Dr Moffatt to make his 
representations. Dr Moffatt had a number of concerns. He believed that the 
boxing/wrestling fraternity tended to oversmoke and overdrink which could lead to 
unfortunate incidents. There was a smoking area at the front of the hotel, which often had 
cigarette butts lying around; the increased number of smokers attracted by the events 
would lead to more litter. There was a fire exit in Little Preston Street (to the side of the 
hotel), which was often used by people to urinate and defecate. Increased numbers of 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 AUGUST 2010 

people attending events at the hotel could lead to an increase in unsocial behaviour. The 
hotel had held events before and no security officers had been seen on duty.  Dr Moffatt 
had photos of the hotel and the fire escape in Little Preston Street. The Chairman 
declined to accept the photos as they had not been submitted prior to the hearing, as set 
out in regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
37.11 Councillor Simson asked Dr Moffatt how he could be sure that the situation with the fire 

exit in Little Preston Street related to guests from the Holiday Inn. Dr Moffatt stated that he 
had photos showing the mess by the fire escape, but agreed that he could not be certain 
who was responsible for it.  

 
37.12 The Chairman stated that for certain events the Hotel would be obliged to use door 

supervisors who had been registered by the approved authority. The door supervisors 
would be trained to defuse problems and had direct access to the police.  

 
37.13 The Chairman asked the Applicant to make their submission.  
 
37.14 The Applicant’s solicitor stated that the application was lodged after discussion with the 

police and licensing office. The existing licence had too many conditions and the 
licensable activities were not clear. The application was therefore made to simplify the 
licence. No responsible authority had made any objections. The hotel already had a 
licence to sell alcohol to 2am, but this application was to extend the licence to 2 am for the 
main bar. The premises was fundamentally a hotel and did not want to disturb their 
guests. On most days the bars would close at midnight. There had been no noise 
complaints for three years. There would be no wrestling events, and boxing would only be 
an occasional event and the applicant was happy to limit this to five events a year. The 
Applicant was attempting to standardise the licence for a modern hotel. The Applicant 
stated that the fire escape in Little Preston Street was regularly cleaned but would be 
surprised if any guest from the hotel had urinated or defecated there; there were many 
toilets in the hotel and it would be surprising if someone left the hotel and walked round 
the corner to Little Preston Street. Risk assessments were carried out for events, and 
where appropriate door staff were employed. The premises were in a Special Stress Area, 
but there had been no historic issues with regard to the Holiday Inn. The hotel always 
operated a Challenge 25 policy. The hotel provided an external smoking area, and this 
was regularly monitored. In response to the request from Mrs Neville to limit the boxing to 
10pm, the Applicant stated that boxing was normally a black tie event, and it would not be 
financially viable to finish the event by 10pm.  

 
37.15 The Panel put questions to the Applicant. Councillor Harmer-Strange asked for 

clarification as to where the smoking area was and how many smokers it could 
accommodate. The Applicant indicated on the plans of the hotel where the smoking area 
was and stated that it could accommodate up to 100 vertical smokers but the numbers 
who used it were relatively few. The noise levels were always monitored particularly as 
the seafront bedrooms were so close and the hotel wanted to ensure that those guests 
were not disturbed.  

 
37.16 Councillor Simson noted that there had been boxing events held at the hotel before and 

asked if they had been held under a temporary notice licence. The Applicant confirmed 
there had been boxing events held before, but they had been held under the current 
licence. There had been some problems at an earlier event and the police had been 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 AUGUST 2010 

involved; it was then that it was noted that there was a lack of clarity on the licence and 
hence the application being considered today. 

  
37.17 The Chairman asked if the boxing events would be held by an outside promoter. The 

Applicant confirmed that outside promoters were always used and the promoter would be 
responsible for security. There would be a limit on numbers, no glass would be allowed 
into the event and a senior manager would always be on duty.  

 
37.18 The Chairman refereed to the earlier boxing event when there had been some problems, 

and asked if that event had been held by the promoter they were hoping to use in future. 
The Applicant confirmed that the previous event had been held by a promoter they hadn’t 
used before and they would not be using them again.  

 
37.19 Mrs Neville stated that on occasions people had come into the resident’s area, and there 

was concern that additional guests at the hotel would increase the likelihood of more 
people getting in. The Applicant said that there was a common car park for residents and 
hotel guests, but you would have to have a special code to get access to Bedford Towers 
rather than the hotel. The Applicant was unaware of any situations of people gaining 
access to Bedford Towers from the hotel.  

 
37.20 Dr Moffatt raised a number of issues concerning the safety of boxing. The Applicant 

stated that Boxing was a licensable activity under the Licensing Act 2003, and any boxing 
event had to be held in accordance with legislation. The Application being considered 
today was to allow a licence to hold boxing.  

 
37.21 Mrs Neville and the Applicant’s solicitor gave their closing submissions to the Panel.  
 
37.22 RESOLVED The panel considered the report of the Assistant Director, the relevant 

representations and submissions from the interested parties and the applicants.  
 

The panel understood the concerns of residents living in such a busy area of the city. 
However, they decided to grant the variation application which sought to make minor 
adjustments to the operating hours and to simplify the converted licence.  

 
They believed that the applicants had in place measures to promote the four licensing 
objectives. They placed the following condition on the licence:  
“No more than 5 boxing events shall take place on the premises in a calendar year and 
these events must be notified to the police in advance of the event taking place”. The 
applicants offered this condition and the panel considered it was proportionate and 
complied with the 4 licensing objectives and would meet the concerns of local residents.  

 
37.23 The Legal Adviser to the Panel explained the procedure should the applicants wish to 

appeal following receipt of their decision letter  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chairman 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 AUGUST 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


